

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

05-15-2015

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT II

LOWER CASE NO. 2011CF797

APPEAL NO. 2014AP1767-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

BRIAN I. HARRIS,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF-IN-CHIEF AND APPENDIX OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT
PURSUANT TO RULE 809.32, STATS.**

Kathleen M. Quinn
Attorney at Law
State Bar No. 1025117

207 E. Buffalo Street, Suite 514
Milwaukee, WI 53202
414-765-2373; Fax: 414-765-0828
quinnkathleen@4law.com

Attorney for Brian I. Harris

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	i
Issue Presented	1
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of Facts	2
Jury Trial	2
The Suppression Motion	5
Argument	7
I. Because the statements attributed to defendant-appellant were made while he was in custody and in response to interrogation without Miranda warnings, admission of the statements at trial in the state’s case-in-chief violated his rights against self-incrimination and under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Article I, § 8 of the Wisconsin Constitution.	7
Standard of Review	7
1. Miranda warnings were required because defendant-appellant was in custody and subject to questioning likely to elicit incriminating responses.	7
2. The admission of these statements at trial during the state’s case-in-chief amounted to defendant-appellant being a witness against himself and compelled him to testify to explain the statements.	13
Conclusion	14
Certification of Conformity with § 809.19(8)(b) and (c)	15
Certification of Compliance with § 809.19(12)	15
Certification of Conformity with § 809.19(2)(b) Regarding Appendix	16
Appendix	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Harrison v. United States</i> , 392 U.S. 219 (1968)	13- 14
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602	7, 8, 10, 12
<i>Rhode Island v. Innes</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	12, 13
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Anderson</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 441, 477 N.W.2d 277 (Wis. 1991)	10
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Armstrong</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 331, 588 N.W.2d 6060 (Wis. 1999).....	12
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Cunningham</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 272, 423 N.W.2d 862 (Wis. 1988)	12, 13
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Ezell</i> , 2014 WI App 101, 357 Wis. 2d 675, 855 N.W.2d 453	7
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Fischer</i> , 2003 WI App 5, 259 Wis. 2d 799, 656 N.W.2d 503	7, 12
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Knapp</i> , 2003 WI 121, 265 Wis. 2d 278, 666 N.W.2d 881, <i>vacated and remanded by 542 U.S. 952 (2004), reinstated in</i> <i>material part by 2005 WI 127, 285 Wis. 2d 86, 700 N.W.2d 899 ..</i>	13
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Torkelson</i> , 2007 WI App 272, 306 Wis. 2d 673, 743 N.W.2d 511	7
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Wedgeworth</i> , 100 wis. 2d 514, 302 N.W.2d 810 (1981)	10

Statutes

939.50(3)(f)1
939.50(3)(i)1
939.51(3)(a) 1
939.62(1)(a)1
939.62(1)(b)1
939.62(1)(c)1
943.01(1)1
943.10(1m)(a) 1
943.121
943.14 1

Other Authorities

Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution1, 7
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution1, 7
Wisconsin Constitution, Article I, Section 81, 7
